BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Ninth Prudence Review of Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment Clause of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West

File No. EO-2020-0262

In the Matter of the Third Prudence Review of Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment Clause of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro

File No. EO-2020-0263

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATIONS TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: April 1, 2020

Effective Date: April 1, 2020

On March 2, 2020, Staff notified the Commission that it had begun its third fuel adjustment clause (FAC) prudence review for Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro (Evergy Metro), f/k/a Kansas City Power & Light Company, and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (Evergy West), f/k/a KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company. On March 17, 2020, Sierra Club filed applications to intervene.

Sierra Club states that it has an interest in promoting cleaner and lower cost forms of energy and has participated in other Commission cases relevant to Evergy Metro's and Evergy West's integrated resource plans. More than ten days have passed since the applications were filed and no one has responded. After considering the unopposed applications to intervene, the Commission finds that Sierra Club has an interest which is different from that of the general public and allowing Sierra Club to intervene will serve the public interest. Therefore, in accordance with Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.075(3), the Commission will grant the applications to intervene.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The applications to intervene of Sierra Club are granted.
- 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris Z Woodry

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of April, 2020.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 1st day of April 2020.



2 Woodw

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

April 1, 2020

File/Case No. EO-2020-0262 and EO-2020-0263

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov Advanced Energy Management Alliance Legal Department 1701 Rhode Island Ave., NW Washington, DC 20036

Dogwood Energy, LLC

Legal Department P.O. Box 110 25111 E 175th Street Pleasant Hill, MO 64080 Evergy Missouri Metro Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105

Evergy Missouri West Legal Department

P.O. Box 418679 One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105

Midwest Energy Consumers Group Legal Department 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101

Missouri Joint Municipal

Electric Utility Commission Legal Department 1808 Interstate 70 Dr. SW Columbia, MO 65203 Missouri Division of Energy Legal Department 1101 Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Public Service Commission Travis Pringle 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Travis.Pringle@psc.mo.gov

Missouri Industrial Energy

Consumers (MIEC) Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

Renew Missouri

Legal Department Building 5, Suite 205 409 Vandiver Drive Columbia, MO 65201

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris d

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.